

NO. A23-1940

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Minnesota Voters Alliance, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tom Hunt, et al.,

Respondents,

Steve Simon, et al.,

Respondents,

Jennifer Schroeder, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
Allie K. Howell (#504850)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
Nathan Hartshorn (MN #0320602)
Allen Barr (MN #0399094)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)

Attorneys for Respondents Steve Simon, et al.

Anoka County Attorney's Office
Jason Stover (#030573X)
Robert Yount (#0397752)
2100 3rd Avenue
Anoka, MN 55303
Phone: (763) 324-5550

Attorneys for Respondents Tom Hunt, et al.

(cont'd next page)

Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath
Craig S. Coleman (MN #0325491)
Jeffrey P. Justman (MN #0390413)
Evelyn Snyder (MN #0397134)
Erica Abshez Moran (MN #0400606)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 766-7000

Ehren M. Fournier (MN #0403248)
Cassidy J. Ingram (pro hac vice)
320 South Canal Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 569-1000

-and-

American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota
Teresa J. Nelson (MN #0269736)
David P. McKinney (MN #0392361)
2828 University Avenue SE, Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (651) 645-4097

-and-

American Civil Liberties Union
Julie A. Ebenstein (pro hac vice)
Sophia L. Lakin (pro hac vice)
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300

Attorneys for Respondents Jennifer Schroeder, et al.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
RELEVANT FACTS	5
I. The Constitutional Provision and Laws in Conflict.....	5
A. The Acts purport to enable and permit convicted felons still on supervised release, probation, and work release to vote.	5
B. The Acts also created new provisions altering what information is maintained on voters, what notices must be provided to voters, and what challenges to voter eligibility may be made on Election Day.	6
II. If a Felon Is on Supervised Release, Probation, or Work Release, the Felony Sentence Restricts Rights Under Current State Law.....	9
III. The Acts Require Ongoing Expenditures of State and Local Tax Dollars and Ongoing Actions in Excess of Respondents’ Authority.....	13
IV. The Individual Appellants Are State and Local Taxpayers.	18
V. The Intervenor-Respondents, the Secretary, and the Attorney General Have Long Agreed That Convicted Felons Released from Incarceration Should Be Permitted to Vote.	18
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	22
I. Appellants Have Standing to Seek the Writ of Quo Warranto and a Declaratory Judgment.....	23
A. Appellants have “direct standing” to seek the writ of quo warranto.	24
B. The individual Appellants have taxpayer standing to seek the writ of quo warranto and a declaratory judgment.	25
C. Appellant MVA has associational standing to seek the writ of quo warranto and a declaratory judgment.	29
II. Respondents’ Illegal Actions Are Ongoing and in Furtherance of the Acts.....	31
III. The Text and Structure of Article VII, Section 1 of the Minnesota	

Constitution Unambiguously Require the “Restoration” of Multiple “Civil Rights” Before the Singular “Right to Vote” Is Restored to Convicted Felons.....	32
A. The plain meaning of Section 1 unambiguously requires restoration of <i>more than</i> the right to vote.	34
B. Dictionary definitions and precedent confirm that “civil rights” refers to the rights lost because of a felony conviction, including at least the rights to vote, hold office, and serve on a jury.....	37
C. Nothing this Court said in <i>Schroeder II</i> endorses Respondents’ limitless interpretation of Section 1.	40
IV. If the Court Finds Article VII, Section 1 to Be Ambiguous, the History of Its Adoption Supports Appellants’ Straightforward Reading.....	45
V. Intervenor-Respondents Are Not Entitled to Intervene as of Right Because They Are Adequately Represented by The Current State Respondents.	49
A. Under existing Minnesota caselaw, Intervenor-Respondents fail the requirements for intervention as of right.....	50
B. Under federal law, if adopted, Intervenor-Respondents fail to meet the requirements for intervention as of right.	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buzzell v. Walz</i> , 974 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 2022)	35
<i>Costley v. Caromin House, Inc.</i> , 313 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1981)	51
<i>Curry v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-19-3868, 2020 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 51 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 28, 2020)	54, 55, 56
<i>Doe v. State</i> , Order, No. 62-CV-19-3868 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 6, 2022)	55
<i>Doe v. State</i> , Order, No. 62-CV-19-3868 (Minn. Dist. Mar. 14, 2023).....	21
<i>DSCC & DCCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 220 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020)	21, 51, 55, 56
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	29
<i>Husfeldt v. Willmsen</i> , 434 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	55
<i>In re Consol. Hosp. Surcharge Appeals of Gillette Child.’s Specialty Healthcare</i> , 883 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 2016)	22
<i>In re Sandy Pappas Senate Comm.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 795 (Minn. 1992).....	26
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	47
<i>Kernan v. Holm</i> , 34 N.W.2d 327 (Minn. 1948)	34
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)	52
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	38
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	23, 25, 26
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d 489 (2021)	50
<i>Minn. Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party v. Simon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022)	36
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 971 N.W.2d 269 (Minn. 2022).....	34
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. State</i> , No. A14-1585, 2015 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 495 (May 26, 2015)	30, 31
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986)	50

<i>Mittelstaedt v. Henney</i> , 969 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2022)	34
<i>N.D. ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	56, 57
<i>Oehler v. City of St. Paul</i> , 174 Minn. 410 (1928).....	25
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	26, 29
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 928 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. App. 2019).....	27
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020)	24, 27, 28, 31
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> (“Schroeder I”), 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	26, 27, 53
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> (“Schroeder II”), 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023)	passim
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , Order, No. 62-cv-19-7440 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Feb. 12, 2020).....	53
<i>Shire v. Rosemount, Inc.</i> , 875 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2016).....	34
<i>Spann v. Minneapolis City Council</i> , 979 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 2022)	45
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Bates</i> , 112 N.W. 1026 (Minn. 1907).....	39, 48
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Perpich</i> , 182 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. 1971)	24, 25
<i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> , 691 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. App. 2005)	23
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000).....	38, 40
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 678 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2004).....	22
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990).....	37, 38
 Statutes	
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 1	6
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 3.....	7

2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 4	16
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 6	7
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 7	9, 43
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 § 8	8, 28
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 12 §§ 2, 5	7
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 1, § 6	8, 13, 17, 28
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 10	6
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 11	7
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 19	7
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 21	8
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 22	7, 8
2023 Minn. Laws ch. 62, art. 4, § 22	8
Act of Feb. 19, 1867, ch. 14, § 82, 1867 Minn. Laws 18, 19 (codified at Minn. Gen. Stat. ch. 120, § 85 (1878))	39
Act of Mar. 12, 1907, ch. 34, 1907 Minn. Laws 40, 40–41	39
Minn. Stat. § 201.014, subd. 2a (2023)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 201.021	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.022	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.022, subd. 1 (2023)	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.054, subd. 2	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.061	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.061, subd. 1	15
Minn. Stat. § 201.071, subd. 1 (2023)	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.091	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.121, subd. 1 (2023)	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.145, subd. 3	8
Minn. Stat. § 201.145, subd. 3 (2023)	8
Minn. Stat. § 201.145, subd. 4 (2023)	7, 8

Minn. Stat. § 201.276 (2023)	7
Minn. Stat. § 201.276, subd. 1d (2023).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 204B.10, subd. 6(1).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 204C.08, subd. 1d.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 204C.10 (2023).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 204C.12, subd. 1.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 241.26.....	11, 33
Minn. Stat. § 243.205 (2023).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 244.01, subd. 2.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 244.01, subd. 8.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 244.065.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 609.135, subd. 2 (2023), <i>as amended by</i> 2023 Minn. Laws, ch. 52, art. 6, sec. 13.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.165 (2022)	35, 43
Minn. Stat. § 609.165 (2023)	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 1 (2022)	39, 41
Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 1 (2023)	43
Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 2.....	43
Minn. Stat. § 609.165, subd. 2(2) (1965).....	41
Minn. Stat. § 609.562.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609B.141	12, 49
Minn. Stat. § 609B.610	9, 12
Minn. Stat. § 631.425, subd. 3.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 631.425, subd. 4.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 631.425, subd. 5.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 631.425, subd. 7.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	45
Minn. Stat. §§ 609B.600–.615	12

Minn. Stat. ch. 609B..... 12

Rules

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 808(b)(6)..... 12, 49

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01..... 49, 50

Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.02, subd. 5..... 12

Other Authorities

“Civil Rights (Civil Liberties),” Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law
Dictionary Desk Edition (2012)..... 37

2023 Legislative Session DOC Impact Brief, Minnesota Department of
Corrections, <https://mn.gov/doc/about/legislative-info/impact-brief.jsp>..... 17

2024 Minnesota Absentee Ballot Application,
[https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/2444/english-regular-absentee-
ballot-application.pdf](https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/2444/english-regular-absentee-ballot-application.pdf)..... 15

Anoka County 2023 Budget, General Government Services, *available at*
<https://bit.ly/48yYwEo> 17

*Attorney General Keith Ellison: Minnesota’s top prosecutor explains
why he thinks felon voting rights should be restored*, PBS,
<https://www.pbs.org/video/attorney-general-keith-ellison-35297/> 19

Ben Johnson, *State Jury Service*, Minnesota House Research, July 2019,
<https://www.house.mn.gov/hrd/pubs/ss/ssjury.pdf>..... 12

Brian Bakst & Michelle Wiley, *Ellison won’t appeal state judge’s abortion
decision*, MPRNews, July 28, 2022,
[https://www.mprnews.org/story/2022/07/28/
ellison-wont-appeal-abortion-decision](https://www.mprnews.org/story/2022/07/28/ellison-wont-appeal-abortion-decision) 21

Brian Bakst, *Law restoring voting rights to thousands kicks in as sign-ups
start*, MPRNews, June 1, 2023,
[https://www.mprnews.org/story/2023/06/01/
law-restoring-voting-rights-to-thousands-kicks-in-as-signups-start](https://www.mprnews.org/story/2023/06/01/law-restoring-voting-rights-to-thousands-kicks-in-as-signups-start)..... 14

Clay Schuldt, *Simon discusses voting law changes*, The Journal,
[https://www.nujournal.com/news/local-news/2023/08/02/simon-
discusses-voting-law-changes/](https://www.nujournal.com/news/local-news/2023/08/02/simon-discusses-voting-law-changes/) 21

Dana Ferguson, “Voting rights restored to 50,000 under new Minnesota law,” MPR News, March 3, 2023, <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2023/03/03/voting-rights-restored-to-50000-under-new-minnesota-law> 21

Debates & Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention for the Territory of Minnesota (George W. Moore, Saint Paul, 1858), available at <https://archive.org/details/debatesproceedin00minnrich/page/n11/mode/1up> 46, 47, 48

Ellison seeks bill to let ex-felons vote, Post Bulletin, Nov. 17, 2007, <https://www.postbulletin.com/news/ellison-seeks-bill-to-let-ex-felons-vote>..... 19

How Supervision Works, Minnesota Department of Corrections, <https://mn.gov/doc/community-supervision/> 10

I Have A Criminal Record, OSS, <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/elections-voting/register-to-vote/i-have-a-criminal-record/> 15

Know Your Rights factsheet, <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/4695/know-your-rights.pdf> 16

Kyle Brown, *Group files lawsuit seeking to reverse Minnesota law that restores voting rights to some felons*, KSTP, June 29, 2023, <https://kstp.com/kstp-news/top-news/group-files-lawsuit-seeking-to-reverse-minnesota-law-that-restores-voting-rights-to-some-felons/>..... 13, 21, 57

Minnesota Voter Registration Application, OSS, <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/1587/minnesota-voter-registration-application.pdf> 15

Oral Argument, *Schroeder v. Simon*, No. A20-1264 (Minn. argued Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.mncourts.gov/SupremeCourt/OralArgumentWebcasts/ArgumentDetail.aspx?vid=1507>..... 20

People with felony convictions can now vote in Minnesota; Secretary of State Simon celebrates, KARE11, <https://www.kare11.com/article/news/politics/people-with-felony-convictions-can-now-vote-minnesota-secretary-of-state-simon-celebrates/89-4d930144-5055-459b-be93-5829e6b53e63>..... 20

Peter Callaghan, *Why voting rights for more than 50,000 Minnesotans may hinge on how the state Supreme Court applies a unique legal test*, MinnPost, <https://www.minnpost.com/state-government/2021/12/why-voting-rights-for->

more-than-50000-minnesotans-may-hinge-on-how-the-state-supreme-court-applies-a-unique-legal-test/	19, 54
Pls.’ Mem. in Opp. to Mot. to Intervene, <i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , No. 62-cv-19-7440 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 16, 2020)	53
<i>Polling Place Posters to Vote</i> , https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/1287/english-polling-place-poster.pdf	15
<i>Register to Vote</i> , OSS, https://www.sos.state.mn.us/elections-voting/register-to-vote/	15
Resp. Sec’y of State Steve Simon’s Br., 15, <i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , No. A20-0272 (Minn. App. Apr. 23, 2020)	53
<i>Restore</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restore (last visited Feb. 4, 2024)	37
<i>Rights and Responsibilities of Probationer</i> , Anoka County, https://www.anokacountymn.gov/DocumentCenter/View/29090/Probation-Rights-Responsibilities-flyer-2022?bidId=	11
<i>Secretary of State Steve Simon Statement on Supreme Court Opinion</i> , OSS, https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/secretary-of-state-steve-simon-statement-on-supreme-court-opinion/	20, 57
<i>Standard Conditions of Probation for Felony Convictions</i> , Minnesota Judicial Branch, https://www.mncourts.gov/mncourtsgov/media/Judicial_Council_Library/Policies/PolicyAttachments/Standard-Conditions-of-Probation-for-Felony-Convictions.pdf	11
Tim Pugmire, <i>Simon’s election agenda includes felon voting</i> , MPR News, https://www.mprnews.org/story/2019/01/03/simons-election-agenda-includes-felon-voting	19
<i>Voting Rights Restored to Formerly Incarcerated Minnesotans</i> , OSS, June 2, 2023, https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/voting-rights-restored-to-formerly-incarcerated-minnesotans/	14, 20, 57
<i>What’s New For 2023</i> , OSS, https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/5482/whats-new.pdf	15
<i>Work Release Program Fact Sheet</i> , Minnesota Department of Corrections, Jan. 2023, https://mn.gov/doc/assets/Work%20Release_tcm1089-309002.pdf	11
